

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED V. VOGELSBERG,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Wisconsin Court of Appeals,
District IV**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Trial Court Proceedings	2
A. Background	3
B. The <i>Craig</i> Hearing	4
C. The Trial	7
II. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	9
III. Proceedings in the State Supreme Court	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether <i>Craig</i> Applies When Confrontation Would Not Impair a Witness’s Ability To Testify.....	12
A. The Courts Are Divided Over Whether <i>Craig</i> Applies Even When Confronta- tion Would Not Impair the Witness’s Ability To Testify	13
B. Legislatures Need Guidance on <i>Craig</i> ’s Scope	18
C. The Issue Is Important and Recurring.....	20
II. This Court Should Reconsider <i>Craig</i> in Light of Its More Recent Decisions.....	22
A. <i>Craig</i> Rests on a Rejected Under- standing of the Term “Witnesses” in the Confrontation Clause	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Craig</i> Applied a Discredited Approach to Interpreting the Confrontation Clause.....	24
C. <i>Craig</i> 's Continuing Vitality Is Also an Important and Recurring Issue.....	28
III. This Case Squarely Presents the Issues for Review	29
Conclusion	30
Appendix A – Opinion of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals (Oct. 26, 2006).....	1a
Appendix B – Order of the Wisconsin Supreme Court Denying Review (Jan. 9, 2007).....	12a
Appendix C – Excerpt of Circuit Court Motion Hearing Transcript (Sept. 17, 2004).....	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	28
<i>Blume v. State</i> , 797 P.2d 664 (Alaska App. 1990).....	17
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	23
<i>Brady v. State</i> , 575 N.E.2d 981 (Ind. 1991)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Willis</i> , 716 S.W.2d 224 (Ky. 1986).....	15
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	2, 11, 29, 30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danner v. Kentucky</i> , 525 U.S. 1010 (1998)	21, 22
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fenwick's Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 537 (H.C. 1696).....	25
<i>George v. Commonwealth</i> , 885 S.W.2d 938 (Ky. 1994).....	14
<i>Glendening v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988).....	17
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. (2 Yer.) 58 (1821).....	25
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779).....	27
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791).....	25
<i>King v. Eriswell</i> , 3 T.R. 707, 100 Eng. Rep. 815 (K.B. 1790).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>King v. Paine</i> , 5 Mod. 163, 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (K.B. 1696).....	25
<i>King v. Powell</i> , 1 Leach 110, 168 Eng. Rep. 157 (1775).....	27
<i>King v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 457, 168 Eng. Rep. 330 (1787).....	25
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach 500, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789).....	25
<i>Marx v. State</i> , 987 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Marx v. Texas</i> , 528 U.S. 1034 (1999)	21, 29
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	23
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	2, 12, 22, 23
<i>Omychund v. Barker</i> , 1 Atk. 22, 26 Eng. Rep. 15 (Ch. 1744)	27
<i>Price v. Commonwealth</i> , 31 S.W.3d 885 (Ky. 2000).....	14
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603)	25
<i>Rex v. Forbes</i> , Holt 599 n.*, 171 Eng. Rep. 354 n.* (1814).....	25
<i>Rex v. Smith</i> , Holt 614, 171 Eng. Rep. 357 (1817).....	25
<i>Rex v. Travers</i> , 2 Strange 700, 93 Eng. Rep. 793 (1726).....	27
<i>Rex v. Vipont</i> , 2 Burr. 1163, 97 Eng. Rep. 767 (K.B. 1761).....	25
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , No. 01-0955, 2002 WL 31308238 (Iowa App. Oct. 16, 2002).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Bonello</i> , 554 A.2d 277 (Conn. 1989).....	14
<i>State v. Bronson</i> , 779 A.2d 95 (Conn. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 721 A.2d 493 (Vt. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Deuter</i> , 839 S.W.2d 391 (Tenn. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Henriod</i> , 131 P.3d 232 (Utah 2006).....	28
<i>State v. Jarzbek</i> , 529 A.2d 1245 (Conn. 1987)	14
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 3 N.C. (2 Hayw.) 31 (Super. L. 1798)	25
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 542 So. 2d 1373 (La. 1989)	20
<i>State v. Murrell</i> , 393 S.E.2d 919 (S.C. 1990)	17
<i>State v. Naucke</i> , 829 S.W.2d 445 (Mo. 1992).....	15
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 752 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. 1988).....	15
<i>State v. Twist</i> , 528 A.2d 1250 (Me. 1987).....	17
<i>State v. Vincent</i> , 768 P.2d 150 (Ariz. 1989)	18
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. (1 Hayw.) 103 (Super. L. 1794)	25
<i>Thomas v. Gunter</i> , 962 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Thomas v. People</i> , 803 P.2d 144 (Colo. 1990).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Carrier</i> , 9 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3509(b)(1)(B).....	19, 21
Ala. Code §§ 15-25-2, -3	18
Alaska Stat. § 12.45.046(a)(2).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-4251 to -4253	18
Ark. Code § 16-44-203.....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 1347(b)(2).....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-413	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-86g(a)	19
11 Del. Code § 3511	18
Fla. Stat.:	
§ 92.53.....	18
§ 92.54.....	18, 19
Ga. Code § 17-8-55(a)(2).....	19
Haw. R. Evid. 616.....	19, 20
Idaho Code § 9-1805(1)(b)	19
725 I.L.C.S. 5/106B-5(a)(2).....	18, 19
Ind. Code § 35-37-4-8	18
Iowa Code § 915.38(1)	19
Kan. Stat. § 22-3434(b).....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 421.350(5)	19
La. Rev. Stat. § 15:283(A).....	19, 20
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 11-303(b)(1)	19
Mich. Comp. L. § 600.2163a(17).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 595.02(4)(c).....	18
Miss. Code:	
§ 13-1-405(1)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 13-1-407(1)	18, 19
Mo. Stat. § 491.680(2).....	19
Mont. Stat. § 46-16-216.....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-1926	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 50.580(1)(b)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 517:13-a.....	18
N.J. Stat. § 2A:84A-32.4(b).....	18
N.M. Stat. § 30-9-17	18
N.Y. C.P.L. § 65.10(1)	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2945.481	18
12 Okla. Stat. § 2611.7(A)(2).....	19
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 40.460(24).....	18
42 Pa. C.S. § 5985(a.1).....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-13.2(a).....	18
S.C. Code § 16-3-1550(E).....	18
S.D.C.L. § 23A-12-9.....	18, 19
Tenn. Code § 24-7-120(a)(3)	19
Tex. C.C.P. art. 38.071(1), (8).....	18
Utah R. Crim. Proc. 15.5(2)(a).....	18, 19
Vt. R. Evid. 807(f).....	19
Va. Code § 18.2-67.9	18
R.C.W. 9A.44.150(1)(c).....	19
Wis. Stat.:	
§ 908.01(4)(a)	30
§ 948.02(1).....	4
§ 967.04(7).....	18
Wyo. Stat. § 7-11-408(c)(iii)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Uniform Child Witness Testimony by Alternative Methods Act § 5(a)(2).....	19
13 Car. 2, 1, § 5 (1661)	25
5 & 6 Edw. 6, c. 11, § 9 (1552)	25
1 Eliz., c. 1, § 21 (1559).....	25
1 Eliz., c. 5, § 10 (1559).....	25
13 Eliz., c. 1, § 9 (1571).....	25
1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 10, § 11 (1554).....	25
 TREATISES	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England:</i>	
(Oxford 1st ed. 1768-1769).....	24, 26
(London 9th ed. 1783)	28
Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (London 10th ed. 1766).....	
	27
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (London 1816).....	
	25
Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (London 1803).....	
	27
William David Evans, <i>On the Law of Evidence</i> , in 2 Robert Joseph Pothier, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Obligations, or Contracts</i> , app. 16, at 141 (William David Evans trans., London 1806).....	
	25
Joseph Greenleaf, <i>An Abridgment of Burn's Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (Boston 1773)	
	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Fauchereaud Grimké, <i>The South-Carolina Justice of Peace</i> (Philadelphia 1788)	27
Matthew Hale, <i>The History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (London 1713)	24
Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (London 1736)	26, 27
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown:</i>	
(London 1st ed. 1721).....	24
(Thomas Leach ed., London 7th ed. 1795)	25
William Waller Hening, <i>The New Virginia Justice</i> (Richmond 1795)	27
Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (Dublin 1802)	25
James Parker, <i>Conductor Generalis: or the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (New York, Hodge 1788)	27
Thomas Peake, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Evidence</i> (London 1801).....	25
S.M. Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (London 2d ed. 1815) (1814).....	25
Richard Starke, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace</i> (Williamsburg 1774)	27
John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the Anglo-American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (2d ed. 1923).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas Wood, <i>An Institute of the Laws of England</i> (London 9th ed. 1763).....	25
MISCELLANEOUS	
Pet. in <i>Danner v. Kentucky</i> , No. 97-2057 (Jun. 19, 1998)	21
Br. in Opp. in <i>Danner v. Kentucky</i> , No. 97- 2057 (Sept. 24, 1998).....	21
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Not “the Framers’ Design,”</i> 15 J.L. & Pol’y (forthcoming 2007)	26
Paul & Shirley Eberle, <i>The Abuse of Innocence: The McMartin Preschool Trial</i> (1993).....	4
Thomas Hafemeister, <i>Protecting Child Witnesses, Violence & Victims</i> , Spring 1996, at 71	20
Pet. in <i>Marx v. Texas</i> , No. 98-9183 (Apr. 30, 1999)	21
Jean Montoya, <i>On Truth and Shielding in Child Abuse Trials</i> , 43 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1259 (1992).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Child Maltreatment 2004</i> (2006)	20
<i>Who Were the Real Abusers?</i> , <i>Chi. Tribune</i> , Dec. 31, 2005, at 28	4
